Privacy Policy **Jonathan Bayliss Society, Inc.**

Revision History

Date original policy approved by the Board of Directors: April 7, 2024

Date revised, version number, reason for revision:

Review schedule: Annually, or when law or operations change.

Our Commitment to Protect and Respect Your Privacy and Security

The Jonathan Bayliss Society (JBS) is committed to protecting your privacy and the security of your personal information. This Privacy Policy describes the kind of information we collect from you, how that information is used, and our information security measures. We will not share any information you provide to us in any way that has not been specified in this Privacy Policy.

1) Information We Collect

When we collect personal information from you, we require only the basic information needed for us to provide the service requested. Our services include establishing new memberships, renewing memberships and collecting dues, setting up email newsletter subscriptions, recording donations, and registering attendees for events. In each of these instances we request certain information that we need to help us do our job.

Any credit card payments are processed through a secure third party service provider, and only personal information that is necessary to process payments is collected. The payment service provider does not retain, share, store, or use personally identifiable information except for the purpose of providing payment services. JBS does not record or retain any credit card information.

2) Privacy of Children

Our website is intended for use by a general audience. We do not intend to collect, retain, use, or disclose personal information about children under the age of 13. If your child has submitted personal information that you want removed, please contact us for immediate removal. Also, please note that any information voluntarily entered by a child under the age of 13 may be available to JBS until we are made aware that the user is a child and we have had the opportunity to remove it.

3) Use of Information

We use the information we collect to manage member and donor benefits, which may include sending you emails and sending letters or packages to your mailing address. We also use the information we collect to plan and operate events, and to communicate with you about our activities.

We do not share any of your personal information with anyone outside of JBS. However, we may use your email address to periodically communicate with you about topics we believe may be of interest. You may opt-out of receiving such emails by using the unsubscribe feature at the bottom of each email. In addition, you may contact us by email at info@jonathanbayliss.org or by mail at Jonathan Bayliss Society, 11 Rocky Pasture Road, Gloucester MA 01930, to unsubscribe or request other changes to our record of your preferences.

4) Member Access

Members, per the Bylaws of Jonathan Bayliss Society, Inc., have the right to inspect and copy the corporate record of all members' names, addresses, and voting rights by submitting a written request which must include a reasonable purpose for the request related to such person's interest as a member.

Directors, who are also members, have an absolute right per the Bylaws of Jonathan Bayliss Society, Inc., to inspect and copy all books, records, and documents of any kind. Directors are bound by this JBS Privacy Policy as well as the JBS Information Security Policy.

5) Use of Cookies

Like most websites, the JBS website uses cookie technology. Cookies are small pieces of information stored on your computer's hard drive by your web browser. Cookies help our website recognize you, allow you access as you move around the site, and help us understand your use of the site and what particular internet link led you to our website. If you choose to disable cookies in your browser's settings, you may still use our website.

6) Website Security

JBS uses secure server software protected by industry-standard technology and your personal information is securely stored away from public areas of the website. However, no transmission of data over the internet can be guaranteed as 100% secure. Although we make diligent efforts to safeguard your personal information, we cannot warrant the security of information you transmit to us.

7) Linked Websites

To provide you with an enhanced website experience, the JBS website includes links to websites operated by other parties. Please note that JBS is not responsible for the privacy practices of other websites and that once you leave our website, the JBS Privacy Policy does not apply. We encourage you to be aware of the privacy policies of all websites that you visit.

8) Revisions to This Privacy Policy

Please note that JBS may at any time revise this Privacy Policy without notice. Such changes will be effective immediately when posted on this website. Revisions may be made in response to changes in the law or other factors. We encourage you to periodically visit this page to review our current policy.

9) Questions Regarding This Privacy Policy

If you have questions, comments, or concerns regarding this policy or any other aspect of our website, please contact us by email at info@jonathanbayliss.org or by mail at Jonathan Bayliss Society, 11 Rocky Pasture Road, Gloucester MA 01930.

10) Your Consent

By using this website, you agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Privacy Policy. When you provide personally identifiable information via this website, you consent to our collection and use of it as defined in this Privacy Policy.